To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1st, 2010

<R> 2. The part number of <4> differs depending on the region of use.  See Table 1-11  Part Numbers
of AC Adapter for IECUBE Classified by Region for the part numbers.  The IECUBE requires an
AC adapter that must be purchased separately.
3. Please refer to [Related Information] on the following URL about attachment method for pin
header cover.
4. As for handling of connectors, refer to 2.5  Mounting and Connecting Connectors.
Remark See the following URL for package drawings of the connectors, adapters, and probes.
<R>
Table 1-4.  Check Pin Adapters
Package Check Pin Adapter
Common QB-144-CA-01
Table 1-5.  Exchange Adapters
Package Exchange Adapter
80GC QB-80GC-EA-01T
80GK QB-80GK-EA-01T
64GB QB-64GB-EA-03T
64GK QB-64GK-EA-03T
48GA QB-48GA-EA-01T
44GB QB-44GB-EA-02T
Table 1-6  Emulation Probes
Package Emulation Probe
Common QB-80-EP-01T
Table 1-7.  YQ Connectors
Package YQ Connector
80GC QB-80GC-YQ-01T
80GK QB-80GK-YQ-01T
64GB QB-64GB-YQ-01T
64GK QB-64GK-YQ-01T
48GA QB-48GA-YQ-01T
44GB QB-44GB-YQ-01T
User’s Manual  U17669EJ3V0UM 14
CHAPTER  1   GENERAL
Table 1-8  Space Adapters
Package Space Adapter
80GC QB-80GC-YS-01T
80GK QB-80GK-YS-01T
64GB QB-64GB-YS-01T
64GK QB-64GK-YS-01T
48GA QB-48GA-YS-01T
44GB QB-44GB-YS-01T
Table 1-9.  Target Connectors
Package Target Connector
80GC QB-80GC-NQ-01T
80GK QB-80GK-NQ-01T
64GB QB-64GB-NQ-01T
64GK QB-64GK-NQ-01T
48GA QB-48GA-NQ-01T
44GB QB-44GB-NQ-01T
Table 1-10.  Mount Adapters
Package Mount Adapter
80GC QB-80GC-HQ-01T
80GK QB-80GK-HQ-01T
64GB QB-64GB-HQ-01T
64GK QB-64GK-HQ-01T
48GA QB-48GA-HQ-01T
44GB QB-44GB-HQ-01T
User’s Manual  U17669EJ3V0UM 15
CHAPTER  1   GENERAL
1.4 Package Contents
The following items have been placed in the QB-78K0FX2 packing box.  Please check the contents.